7 _ Oral Answers

which goes against this general guideline of not allowing amalgamation in non-priority sector and I find there is an application by Brooke Bonas to take over the Central Industrial Alliance Ltd. of Maharashtra, which is a blade manufacturing unit and which is not in the priority sector at all. T want to know the Government’s policy in regard to the merger of units in the non-priority sector, whether it is going to be allowed or not.

SHRI SAWAISINGH SISODIA. According to section 72 of the Income-tax Act there are certain conditions laiq’ dow'n and if g unit fulfils those conditions, then it is entitled to have that tax relief. There are other conditions also. Therefore, the question doeg not srise whether there will be distinction of non-priority or priority
‘basis,

SHRI P, K. KODIAN: | seek your
protection, Sir. This is definitely a deviation from -the general guidelines.

SHRI SAWAISINGH SISODIA:
There are no general guidelines that merger will not be allowed in the non-
‘priority sector.

SHRI K. A. RAJAN: Instead of just confusing the whole thing, I want to put a straight question. Is the Govern. ment thinking of taking a decision regarding permitting larger houses or foreign companies. to operate in 0on-
priority consumer industrial fields des. pite the clear policy of the Government that the indigenous industries should be allowed to grow in these fields?

SHRI SAWAISINGH SISODIA: This guestion does not arise out of the present question. 71 require notice for that, :

ﬁmmm:'mw
¥ wrelyg = St & g T 7 Pe
aft 7% P T Pl P 1
T P givgm &7 e gan g ?

DELEMBER 12, 1980

Oral Answers ‘ 8

st way” Py fewifenr: mﬁm
# 19.34 FUE Tew oaw PAw
TF & AW & AT OF Bog Paww-
WI@ARI T T 55 Tpaw T

Number of applications reccived 55

Number of applications approved under scction 72A(1) . 3

Number of applications apgro-
ved under section 72A(3)

. 14
Number of applications rejccted 10
Number of applxcatmx.s withdrawn . . . . 1§

Number of applications in which MRTP clearance is awaited . 6

Number of aph( ations pending . 6

RA-ymTEaat &1 oy Ttwgt &t it

*379. ot ymi= wEeiw ¢ T Poew w3l I8 T 1 FT FLA (6 '

(®) =T § ARG & I Afawal
W | G & 5000 T TAG T&F At
FIGT FF & Panw sfyw T fag
TC g I AABH-IAHT H AT W
YIS 9F & Ftwwa g o

(&) afe g, o e Py aw
Tt & At =T

() T TTHL T W A T A
Peag- faet g P 3 = dHeX S wmfimf"arfafa'-r g gaarysr-
faf & oo R & Ak ™
JETTYET@E! FT T NgeT gq
aqaiERE T 3 € q1F qararw
g sfys yoofy &= &6 = T

() @1 ¥ @ PaAR I@ATY-
HQ AEIH T BT g7 @ FGC AT &
a‘eﬁﬂmﬁhﬁﬁmm
;g ; A

(%) afz g, @ =5 a= ?


9 _Oral Answers -

THE MINISTER OF FINANCE
(SHRI R, VENKATARAMAN): (a) 1o
(¢). A statement is laia on the Table of the House.

Statement

The position is as indicated below:

(a) to (c). A Working Group on Customer Service in Banks appointed by Government in 1975 had recommended that adequate discretion shoulad pe vested in Branch Managers and other appropriate guthority levels for payment of balance in deceased account to survivors/claimants without production of legal repreSentation, but on the basis of due local enquiry and adequate indemnity. This recom-
menaation has already been commended on public sector banks for implementation. The formalities to be completed by claimants and the powers upto which such claims can be settled by the Branch Managers were, however, left to individual banks, The powers vested in the Branch Managers for settlement of such claims normally range from RS.
500 to Rs, 5,000/-. The formalities 1o
be completed also vary from bank to bank, but by and large one or more of the following formalities are insisted upon by public sector banks:

(i) Death Certificate.
(ii) Application for payment,

(iii) Indemnity Agreemeni with sureties good for the amount involved indemnifying the Bank against any claim, demand, proceedings, losses and damages that may be raised against the Bank jor having paid the amount.

(iv) Declarations
known to the Bank.

from persons

(v) Affidavit swormn by 2 respectable persons known to deceased’s family and attested by Notary Public or Magistrate,

(vi) Letters of disclaimep signed by all heirs.
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(vii) Relevant pass book/Unused cheque forms.

The formalities listed above are the necessary pre-requisites for releasing assets in deceased accounts when Succession Certificates are not produced by the claimants, Complétion of these formalities does not involve much expenditure, as the documents are either required on plain paper or on inexpensive stamp paper. These are considered necessary for safeguarding the banks against any future counter-claims, Higher aGtHorities of banks invariably intervene whenever any case of inordinate delay in settlement of claims is brought to their notice.

(d) and (e). It is proposed to provide for nomination facilities to account holders in Banks. A provision on this behalf was incorporated in the Banking Laws (Amendment) Bill, which was introduced in the Sixth Lok Sabha, but it lapsed on account of dissolution of the Lok Sabha. It is proposed to introduced ; new Bill shortly, When the nomination facilities become available, the settlement of claimgs of deceased constituents will become much easier.

SHRI R. VENKATARAMAN: Answering the second point first, in some cases we have given the discretion up- to Rs. 10,000. In larger banks, branch managers and agents can release the funds of the deceased depositor even upto Rs. 10,000 subject to certain conditions, that is, indemnity bond, ete.
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-So far as legislation is conocerned, the legislative work is very heavy. I have got the bill ready. I do not know whether I will be able to introduce it.

But I am very keen to introduce it.

SHRI R. VENKATARAMAN: We have got so many banks and so many branches. It will not be possible to give the number of cases in which money has not been paid without a succession certificate. Even if the hon. Member puts a separate question, it will be difficult to collect the information.
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SHRI R. VENKATARAMAN: The normal law is that only when legal representation is established the banks can repay. But in view of the small amount involved and the cost of getting legal representation by way of letters of administration or of succession certificate, Government have issued guideiines that bank managers can release upto Rs. 5000 on proof that they are the heirs and they will furnish adequate security. There must algso be some kind of indemnity so that in the event of somebody claiming this amount as his, that bank should be indemnified against such payment. These things cannot be considered to be haragsment.
In fact. they are the normal requirements of law. If somebody else is given away the money, the real heir will suffer. Therefore, the Government has to take care that the real person does not suffer.

SHRI BAPUSAHEB PARULEKAR:
I would like to know from the hon.
Minister through you whether he is aware of the fact that the bank managers insist on estate duty clearance certificate to settle the claims ranging from Rs. 500 to Rs. 5000. And whether in that connection, the Ministry will issue directions to the bank managers not to insist on estate duty clearance certificate.

It is mentioned at points 4 and 5 that the declaration from persons known to the Bank and affidavit sworn by two respectable persons known to deceased’s family are necessary. The details of the affidavit and ‘declaration areé not mentioned. So, when a person goes to the bank, the bank manager says that they are seeking clarification from the head office as to what type of affidavit or declaration is to be taken. When you are taking two sureties along with the indemnity bond, what is the necessity for this declaration and affidavit, details of which are not being provided? Therefore, these unnecessary hardships are caused to those persons who want to claim the amount.

SHRI R. VENKATARAMAN: In the list of things which I have given in


13 Oral Answers

the answer, a bank does not insist on everything. They insist on one or the other. They do not insist that there must be both guarantee as well as affidavit. In some cases, they are satisfied with the affidavit, in some other cases, they are satisfled with the in. deminity bond. It is left to the discretion of the bank manager. We cannot ijssue any directions as to what should be accepted in each case because we do not know the facts of each case.

1 am not aware that the estate duty clearance certificate is asked for in case of payment of these things. I will enquire it and give the necessary information.

Delay in the Expansion of Bhilai and Bokaro Steel Plants

+
*380. SHRI KUMBHA RAM ARYA:
SHRI CHHANGUR RAM:

Will the Minister of STEEL AND
MINES be pleased to state:

(a) whether expansion of the Bhilai and Bokaro Steel Plants has been considerably delayed and heavy losses on account of cost escalation are anticipated as a result thereof;

(b) if so, the extent of delay in the expansion of these steel plants stating reasons for the delay in the completion of work;

(¢) the extent of cost escalation as a result thereof; and

(d) the measures taken by Government to complete the expansion work expeditiously to avoid further cost escalation?

THE MINISTER OF COMMERCE
AND STEEL, AND MINES (SHRI
PRANAB MUKHERJEE): (a) to (d).
A Statement is laid on the Table of the House.

Statement

(a) Yes, Sir. These projects have been delayed.
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(b) For the expansion of Bhilai Steel Plant to 4.0 MT, Government approved in April, 1971 the preparation of a DPR which envisaged completion of the expansion scheme by December, 1976. A critical review of the various activities made in May, 1974 indicated that the commissioning would be possible by the end of 1978. Subsequently in February, 1975 having regard to all relevant factors, the schedule was revised to December, 1981. However, on account of further slippages in various activities having taken place, the commissioning is likely to be further delayed by about 10 months.

As to the expansion of Bokaro Steel Plant to 4.0 MT, the original schedule finalised in March, 1973 (excluding cold rolling mill expansion) envisaged its completion by March, 1977. A review in August, 1974 indicated an overall delay of 9 months and envisaged the completion by December, 1977.
This schedule was approved by Government in 1974. A subsequent review in March, 1976 indicated further slippages and projected the commissioning of the 4.0 MT stage (excluding cold rolling mill expansion) by June, 1979 and cold rolling mill expansion by July, 1981. The revised schedule was approved by Government in December,
1976. However, inn June, 1977 consequent upon the change suppliers of equipments for cold rolling mill expansion the commissioning date of this unit was revised to December, 1982.

The construction schedules had to be revised, inter-alia, due to delay in the supply of equipment, periodical shortages of cement and diesel and severe power cuts affecting adversely civil construction and structural erection work at sites.

(¢) The approved cost of the expan, sion of Bhilai Steel Plant to 4.0 MT was Rs. 937.7 crores (based on 1974
prices) and the present estimated cost is Rs. 1422.5 crores (base date 2nd quarter, 1980). The sanctioned cost estimate of the expansion of Bokaro Steel Plant to 4.0 MT was Rs, 047.24 croreg (base date 3rd’ quarter, 1974) and the present estimated cost is

